

**No. 20-10876**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

VICKI TIMPA, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

CITY OF DALLAS, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 3:16-cv-3089 (Hon. David C. Godbey)

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR SETH STOUGHTON  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DAVID E. KENDALL  
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
AYLA S. SYED  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No. 20-10876

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
RULE 29 CERTIFICATIONS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Law Enforcement Has Long Recognized the Fatal Risks from Prone Restraint. ....	5
A. Police Training Materials Have Taught Officers of This Danger for Decades. ....	5
B. Recent Training Materials and Police Policies Continue To Warn Against the Use of Prone Restraint.....	10
C. Training Materials Warn Officers that Other Factors Present Here Compound the Risk of Death from Positional Asphyxia.....	15
1. Law Enforcement Has Long Recognized that Adding Weight to an Individual’s Back While He Is Prone Can Be Fatal.....	15
2. Law Enforcement Has Long Recognized that Drug Use Increases the Risk of Asphyxiation.....	16
II. It Was Clearly Established by 2016 that Holding a Restrained Individual, Who Is Under the Influence of Cocaine, Prone by Applying Pressure to their Back, Was Excessive and Potentially Deadly Force.....	17
III. The Officers’ Use of Force Was Objectively Unreasonable.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 25
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 24
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Goode v. Baggett</i> , 811 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18, 23
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Hopper v. Phil Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	23
<i>LeBlanc v. City of L.A.</i> , No. 04-8250, 2006 WL 4752614 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	22
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Simpson v. Hines</i> , 903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	14, 21, 23
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , No. 16-3089, 2020 WL 3798875 (N.D. Tex. July 6, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) .....	25
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 26

### CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	2
Fifth Cir. R. 29 .....	2

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albuquerque Police Dep’t, Procedural Orders, Use of Force, SOP 2-52 (Jan. 11, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxl7fcgy">https://tinyurl.com/yxl7fcgy</a> .....	13
Al Baker & J. David Goodman, <i>The Evolution of William Bratton, in 5 Videos</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2016), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2016/07/24/nyregion/bratton-nypd-videos.html">nytimes.com/interactive/2016/07/24/nyregion/bratton-nypd-videos.html</a> .....	7, 15, 25
Steven G. Brandl, <i>Police in America</i> (2018) .....	11, 16
Chi. Police Dep’t, <i>Training Bulletin: Positional Asphyxia</i> (Feb. 6, 1995), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6a8dppd">https://tinyurl.com/y6a8dppd</a> .....	9, 15, 17
Steve Cole, <i>Screaming Their Last Breath: Why First Responders Must Never Ignore The Words “I Can’t Breathe”</i> (June 2, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2v43ooc">https://tinyurl.com/y2v43ooc</a> .....	10
Dallas Police Dep’t, General Orders (June 3, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxwam4ez">https://tinyurl.com/yxwam4ez</a> .....	12, 13
Denver Police Dep’t, Operations Manual, Force Related Policies <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y28sbsrw">https://tinyurl.com/y28sbsrw</a> .....	13

Other Authorities—continued:

Detroit Police Dep’t, Use of Force, 304.2-7, Duty to Report/Render Aid (rev. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y5kzobh9> .....13

District of Columbia Metro. Police Dep’t, Gen.Order, Use of Force, 901.07 (Nov. 3, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yxds5r3s>.....14

Brandon Garrett & Seth Stoughton, *A Tactical Fourth Amendment*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 211, 293 (2017).....24

IACP, Training Key No. 429, *Custody Death Syndrome* (1993) .....7

Lawrence E. Heiskell, *How to Prevent Positional Asphyxia*, POLICE Mag. (Sept. 9, 2019) .....10

New Orleans Police Dep’t, Operations Manual, Handcuffing and Restraint Devices (rev. Apr. 2, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y438hpey> .....13

New York City Police Dep’t, Patrol Guide, Use of Force, Procedure No. 221-02 (June 27, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yxbl78pw> .....14

Ronald L. O’Halloran & Janice G. Frank, *Asphyxial Death During Prone Restraint Revisited: A Report of 21 Cases*, 21 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 39 (2000) .....5, 6

Okla. Police Dep’t, *Oklahoma In-Custody Death Conditions Training Outline, Glasco v. City of Okla. City*, No. 5:04-cv-19 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 16, 2005), ECF No. 74-16 .....17

San Diego Police Dep’t, *Final Report of the Custody Death Task Force* (1992), *Price v. Cnty. of San Diego*, No. 3:94-cv-01917 (S.D. Cal. June 30, 1997), ECF No. 129.....6

Seth W. Stoughton et al., *Evaluating Police Uses of Force* (2020) .....16

Other Authorities—continued:

*United States v. City of Cleveland* Settlement Agreement, No. 1:15-cv-01046-SO, (N.D. Ohio June 12, 2015), ECF No. 7-1, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/908536/download>.....12

*United States v. City of Ferguson* Consent Decree, No. 4:16-cv-00180, (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2016), ECF No. 41 <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883846/download> .....11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Nat’l Law Enforcement Tech. Ctr. Bulletin: Positional Asphyxia—Sudden Death* (June 1995), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/posasph.pdf>.....9, 16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Principles for Promoting Police Integrity* (Jan. 2001), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojp/186189.pdf> .....11

Wichita Police Dep’t, *Training Bulletin: In-Custody Sudden Deaths* (March 30, 1995) .....9, 17
